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Soldier’s Application for Confederate Pension
THE. STATE OF TEXAS, w
County of......Smith ... f
oL BeCe Towidso o . do hereby make ‘application to/ the Commissioner of

i :)Pensmns for-a pension to be granted me under ‘the Act passed by the Thlrty-thlrd Legislature of the State
: {of Texas, and approved April 7;1913; on the. following grounds:

‘ (Give date and cause.) i 9 :
. that T have been a bona fide citizen of this State since prior to January 1, A. D, B, and have been contin-

' ‘.’\uously since:-a, c1t1zen of the' Sta’ce ‘of Texas. T .do further:state that I do niot hold any National, State, city

-or county office: which pays me a salary or fees of $300.00 per annum, nor have I an income from any other-
~-employment or other source whatever Whlch ameunts.to $300 00 ‘per:annum, nor do I receive from any source
i Whatever money ‘or other means of support: amountmg in'valué:to the stum of $300.00 per annum, nor do I

e own in‘my own right; nor does any one hold in trust for my benefit or use, nor does my wife own, nor does any

L one hold intrust for my wife, estate or property, either real; personal or mixed, either in fee or:for hf_e, o:t' '
the assessed valueof over one t ou‘,and dollars, exclusive: of ‘a-home 6f the value of Hot more” 8201
Hor. do T receive any-aid or pension from any ‘other State of the United States; and I do further state that the-
= ‘.-"a.nsvvers g'lven ‘co the followmg estloms are true' :

o Where wereyou: born.._---_’ijn

How long have. you reSIded in."]

f:P‘~ e '”.N .

,’Inrwhrat county, do: you «reslldef.? o

: I enhsted and served 1n the Imhta]:y servme of the Confederate States durmg the war between the Statesﬂb

ame and coun’cy Where 1ocater1 See a'ba‘ve ag W Imuse and 10@ in Atelm, leahama,.

gié‘l‘ f this' law? : '?'KQ’Q, :

: ad in th,e_; premlses as are requlred by law. f\ é
L (Signature of Apphcant)

warn’tpl and subs”crlbed, b.efore me‘ this....8th. .. day of ‘ ;

. Count

L "15 Have you tlansfemed ’co others any property of any kmd for the purpose of becoming -a beneﬁc1ary ;

Wlhereforev your petltloner prays that his. application for a pensmn be -approved and such other proceed— o

Couht'y,' Tg;";ag.f Sl



_ AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES
[Note-~—-There must be at least two creditable- Witnesses]

THE STATE OF TEXAS, |
County  of. palles |

7

3‘. H. M‘emﬁdar

f ‘/'Bef"re me, , County Judge of» :

Wol'ﬂ to andsu banbed




O AFFIDAVITOF WITNESSES

(If possﬂole the two. Wlbnesses should have served Wlth the apphcant m the army, and 1f so Iet them, :

‘or elther of them; s’cate m thelr oath their source of knowledge, dlso any: other mforma.tlon 1egard1ng apioh
-cant’s army serwce

THE ST :TE OF‘TI};XAS 1

?County of A ‘ '

(ngnature of Wltness)‘/

i ' (Signature of Witness).\ v v : .

& .f\
: Sworn to and subscribed before me, this. //—ZZ“ ..........
{Seal.]. | County Judge. @Mfd// r County, Te:ﬁés;. S
CERTIFICATE OF STATE AND COUNTY ASSESSOR
o, 7‘/ 7‘/ &’%4., ‘State and County Assessor in the County of... 2 2R o
State or Texas, do certify that 7 ‘z ,zw—'-»o .., or-his wife, or his trustee, or trustee for,' s

his wife; whose name is signed to the foregoing application for a pension; under the-Act of the Thrrty—thwd_ ,

Tegislature, approved April 7, 1918, and amended by Regular ‘SeSSion Thirty-eighth Legislature, is chargedon- ,

the tax rolls of said cour(lty with a homestead of the value of ../ TTAA_ Dollars, ’ -

and in addition to homesteaad of other property, real or personal, or both, of the value of. A P JTAN

Dollars.

Given under ndy hand, this. Ll A day of

State and County Assessor

Sl 70



BENNETT DALLAS SEX.

J. R, WARREN, DISTRICT JUDGE W G RUSSELL, DISTRICT ATTORNEY A. M, RAMSOUR, DISTRICT CLERK
WIiLL D. PACE, COUNTY JUDGE T. C. SIKES, SHERIFF E.W. ODEN, COoUNTY TREASURER
E. S.50ENS, COUNTY ATTORNEY J.J.PIERCE, TAXx COLLECTOR A, P. PRESTWOOD, COUNTY AUDITOR
ALBERT BROWN, COUNTY CLERK HENRY ALLEN, TAX ASSESSOR O. M. EDWARDS, COUNTY SURVEYOR

R. S, BOULTER,;, COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

H. L. CARTER, PrReECINCT NO, 1 F. B. CLINKSCALE, PRECINCT Na. 8
H. W. ACKER, PRECINCT NO, 2 J.C. ALLEN, PRECINGT NO. 4
TYLERTEXAS.

March 21, 1929,

Adjutent General of the Army,
Washington, D C.
Dear Sir:.

I desire to have the record‘of the Confederate Service of ome
7.C. Lewis, also known as- Theodore Cuyler Lewls, whi is said '!;o have enlisted in
Company & of the 5th Lomisiana Regiment of Cavalry about ome to one and one half
years Ilmmediately precediﬁg; the close of the war between the s’;é.tes. I am
informed that he served in this command under Captain Will Lewis and that the
names of some of the lieukenmants of the company were as follows, to-wity Lt.
Jackson, Lt. Bryan, Lt. Iacy. This command was said to have been & part of

Harrison's Div&sion.

yours truly,

(Jy& ﬂ‘“\*——
VOO b G U AR L8 s Au?.:./
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THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
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WASHINGTON Emk.g 27, 1929,
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BEMHETT DALLAS, TEX.

SR WARREN, DISTRICT JUDGE W & RUSSELL, DISTRICT ATTORNEY A. M. RAMSOUR, DIsTRICT CLERK

Wil D. PACE, COUNTY JUDGE T. C. SIKES, SHERIFF E. W. ODEN, COUNTY TREASURER
E. $. GOENS, COUNTY ATTORNEY J.d, PIERCE, TAX COLLECTOR A. P PRESTWOOD, COUNTY AUDITOR
ALBERT BROWN, COUNTY CLERK HENRY ALLEN, TAX ASSESSOR 0. M. EDWARDS, COUNTY SURVEYOR
R.'S, BOULTER, COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
H. L. CARTER, PRECINCT NO., 1 F. B, CLINKSCALE, Preciney No, 3
H. W. ACKER, PRECINGT NO. 2 d.C. ALLEN, PRECINCT NO, 4

TYLERTEXAS.
May 20, 1929,
Hon S.H. Terrell, Comptroller,
Pension Division,
fustin, Texas,
Dear Sir

I am enclosing herewith & renmewal of the application of T.C. Lewis,
Tyler, Texas, for a Confederate Soldier's Pensiom. I have attached to
his affidavit of property ownership the letter which you addressed to me
on April 13th 1929, which see,

I can vouch for the facts stated in his application as gernuine
and that they are not made 25 an evasion. Mr. Lewis is an 0ld men who has
‘heretofore not needed assistance from the State and has never applied until
he did need the money.

Plesse let me kunow your action pereon as well as address a
communication to him,

yours truly,.




- S o,




The gtate of Texas

‘County of Smith - Before me, the undersismed authority, on th(i’s day.
personslly appesred T.C. Lewis, well known to me to be the person whose name is

- eubseribed to this .inﬂtmnent of writing, and who being by me duly BWOrn,

»sétafge_s upon his 'oaﬂi ! s‘.‘:vfcll‘owgz, ‘-g'e-,-wit z v
| Uy pame is T.C. Lems. 1 reside in'.iﬁyler, Smith County Texas, at
--504 West Elm Street, I am the same 7.0, Lewis, who has an application peﬁding
‘nefore the- Gamptreller of the State of Texas, Pension Division, for & Confeder=

seldier 8
¥hiswhx Pension, & letter hereto attached to Will D. ‘Page, County Judge of

: ﬁmzlﬁthz,county -@exa's, Jbeing additional evidence thereof of my ildentity.

In my application for Confederate Soldier's pension heretofore made
: , 79' $1250,00

I made the deolarstion that I owned ¥IBEL00 worth of property in the State
ol Dklahema. At the ‘time ‘that I made my application for a pension I hadg
S‘_Pmperty th;llx-zin ‘m_y own meme and in my own-right, except that I had

my will of this property to my nisce, Wrs. 0,D, Davis who

xas, which will Bad been made
to stay and remain with
e I amoldand knew that iwo‘ulci ot dve
g and had made mh arrangaments with her, I hsve now éeeded to hep
y ohs half. undividsd interest in said property in the State of Oklshoma
’ in consideratmn of her furnishing me said room and homing conveniendes
.«and the iﬁeed’ has -beenaprrnperly recorded in the State: of Oklahoma. The
Cmmty Judge of &ait‘n County Texas, Will D. ‘Pace, before whom this acknowledgow

‘ment is taken is aware of the facts stated heréin and knows of the corrediness

laws 'of the State of Texsas and the applicatian heretofore made, refefezic:e ta' k'
which is hereby made by me for the details thereof.
Witness my hand this the 20th day of Ma.y 929, 7 '}

T,

Sworn to and subscribed before me this the 20th day of May 1929,

own knowledge.

Souty Tudzs Sith bunty Toxas,

and the facts above certified to I here subscribe to in my

. I now renew my applicetion for Gomfederate Solater's Pemsion under the

e



i 2 g&z.@‘ﬁ% .




BENHETT DALLAS, TEX. .

o e
J, R. WARREN, DISTRICT JUDGE W G RUSSELL, DISTRICT ATTORNEY A, r)é RAMSCUR, DISTRICT CLERK T
WILL D, PACE, COUNTY JUDPGE T.C. SIKES, SHERIFF €. w ODE;"N, co T  TREASURER
E.S.GOENS, COUNTY ATTORNEY J.J.PIERCE, TAX COLLECTOR AJH. PRESTWOODHCOUNTY AUDYFOR
ALBERT BROWN, COUNTY CLERK HENRY ALLEN, Tax ASSESSOR D.{M. EDWARDS, COUNTY SURVEYOR
. NTY SUPERINTENDENT
3 H

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS §: & ]

{
M. L. CARTER, PRECINGT NO. 1 F. B. cuN&{Is.‘CALE;: PRECINGT No(?"rv
H. W, ACKER, PRECINGCT No. 2 . g.COALLEN: PREC.}'INET No. 4 “

4

/

«\.-.‘.th ; : J;

TYLERTEXAS. s
Wovember 26, 1929,

Hon, sﬁﬂ;;¢errei;;ﬁé¢§ptro1;er;
Austin,'Texaé; R
Dear Sir:

Some time ago I sent you the proof of e¢laim of T.0, Lewis,
Confederate Veteran of Tyler, Texas, for a Comfederate soldier's pension,
At that time Mr. Lewis had some property in Oklszhoma, I forget the exact amount,
and thereafter he presented an affddavit with reference to a part of it,
For some reason, I think becauyse he had transferred this property to
some oune here in Tyler, you turned his claim for pension down, although

‘His record'as a s¢ldier wis spproved. In other words, as I reosll'it,

“;Gkiéﬁoméxﬁas héén»diSpoéea;dfiéﬁd he has 1lived upvth'revenue from i%e
He desires that I again take the matier up with you and ask the stafus'cf'it:
in order that he might be able to get this pension which he needs. I know
that he does meed it very mueh, and I hope that youw will go into the file in
this case and let me ¥mow what action Mr. Imwis can take in order to now
verfect this part of the proof. He can do so justly and legitimately at

_this time in my opinion.

Trusting that I will have an early reply.

yours truly,







BENNETT DALLAS, TEX.

J. R. WARREN, DisTRICT JUDGE W 6 RUSSELL, DISTRICT ATTGRNEY A, M. RAMSQUR, DISTRICT CLERK

WILL D. PACE, COUNTY JUDGE T. C, SIKES, SHERIFF
E. 5, 60ENS, COUNTY ATTORNEY J.J,PIERCE, TAX COLLECTOR
ALBERT BROWN, COQUNTY CLERK HENRY ALLEN, TAX ASSESSOR

LW, 00EN, CounTy TREASURER

P. PRESTWOQOOD, COUNTY. AUDITOR

M. EOWARDS, COUNTY SURVEYOR

'S, BOULTER, COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT

3opm

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

H. L. CARTER, PrEcINeT NO, 1 F, B. CLINKSCALE, PRECINCT No. 3
H. W. ACKER, PRECINCT NO, 2 J. C. ALLEN, PRECINCT No, 4
TYLERTEXAS.

December 4, 1929,
H(m.' WH. Terrell, Comptroller,

Fension Depb.,.

Aastin, Texﬁs.

Dear Bir:

.In response to your letter of the 27th of November and vhich
is concerning the application of T.C, Lewis for Confederate Soldier's Pension
will state that I am herewith enslosing affidavit of Mr. Lewis which
fully touches the points covered in your request of the 27th ult.

I have made 2 personal investigation of this case, and 1 fesl cer-
“tain that the facts as stated in his affidavit are true and correct, He is
living with a widowed mniece here, Mrs. C.D. Devis, and Mrs. Davis
takes roomers in order to get along. Mr, Lewis did in April 1929 the only
thing that he could do and have any place to live, ¥rs. Davis was not
able to take care of him, nor was she or any one elss under any legal
ohligations to take care of him,

Mr, Lewis is a proud old Confederate Soldier and has besn s
- mewber of the Masonie Lodge in Dexas for over. fifty-five years, mone of which
has anything to do with his service to his state and country, but which might
‘to some people Ye an index to his character and standing as a man,
I hope that you will notify Mr. Lewis and me at once that his
¢laim has been approved, He is honored and respected member of the logal
Confederate organization, onG they feel that he should have his pension,

- yours. truly,




}
|
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th
I

The State of Texas
County of Smith Before me, the undersigned suthority, on this day
personglly appeared T.C., lewis, well known tc me to be the person whose
name is subserived to this instrument of writing, and who being by me duly
sworn, states upon oath as follows, to-wit:

My neme is T.C. lLewis., I reside a2t Tyler Texas at 504 West Hlm Street,
I am the same T.C. Lewis who has made application to the Comptroller of the
State of Texas for a Confederate Soldier's peunsion., This application was made
to said Compitroller in the Spring of 1929, and was by the Comptroller
declinea for the reason that I had interest in some oklahoma property at
that time and which said property was valued by the tax assessor of the
Oxlahoma County at $1250,00 at that time, On the 29th day of April 1929 I deed~
ed to Mrs. €.D. Davis, my niece, of Tyler Texss, thé propsrty that I had in
the Btate of Oklzhome, This deed is shown in the deed records of Abtoka County
Oklahoma in Book 86 on page 12, referemce to which is herein made for more
detailed description of the same. The comsideration receited in said deed is
as follows, to-wit; "One dollar and other vaulable comsideratiom”. In fact
the consideration is and was that a2t that time, to-wit, on the 29th day of April
1929 I owed Mrs. ¥Yavis the sum of One Hundred Sixty Dollars for board and room.
I had mo revenué as my property was mot revenue producing property. I made her
a deed to said property and that deed was to cover the sum of $160,00 board
and rent that I owed her at twenty doilars 2 month for the past elght months
before that. The deed was =lso to be good in her forever, it being a wannanty
deed, but she was to pay herself for my board and remt at the rate of $20,00
per month thereafter, which she has done and has used $140,00 of my money
which is with her %o do so. In addition she has pald for me out of my money

g hospital bill at Tyler Yeneral Hospital, Tyler Tezas, doctor's bills to Dr.

Albert Woldert, Tyler Texas, and drug bills in Tyler, all to a total of

"ﬂ$220£00§‘In»aadificﬁ'she has furnished me with money for clothing and litile

personal expenses of something near $60:00. This mikes & grand total of the swn
of $580,00 she has paid me since September 1, 1928, She now owes me the balance
dne of the sum of §670.00, which I have agreed with her heretofore %to ascept
at the rate of $20.,00 per month for board and room, with other 1itt1en&dy§pf

This,$670,00 promise to pay is 2ll the property 1 have in the

gements for sickness, clothing, or other 1ittle personal expenses.

?*WQ?ld,ﬁéi?@&tly»ef”inﬁirecﬁly, and I am ssking that this statement be




attached to my originsl application. I have heretofore moede the various other
proofs es required and as I understood to be necessary. I have never transferred
any properity to any one directly or indirectly, for the purpose of becoming a
beneficiary under the laws of Texas for a Oonfederate Soldier. I have never !
mede an application until I mneeded @ pension, and I do need it very much

at this time., Mrs. Pavis, my niece, takes roomers snd is a widow, snd is #ot
able to supply me with money for the 1ittle personal things that I ought to
have, but I ¥now that she is doing the best that she can.

I shall appreciaste a favorabdble reply ?ﬁhfhis application, . ;
-, é v i
’ / z é’- 0 ; ) N

-

Bworn to end subscribed befores me thi

the 4th day ofr scember 1929,

TSN Eﬁ st e |
ommty Judge Smith County Déxas.
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Iorm 763b--S8390-284-6m

STECK CO., AUSTIN, TEXAS

APPLICATION FOR MORTUARY WARRANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
g“" £ P i R %
< T 2

County of..: /j&é”:m } 1 @,ﬁgﬁ% FCA 2;33‘ ‘W;ﬁi&

‘ s .
do hereby certify that I am the pggson to W'hom is entrusted the paying of the accounts and indebtedness of
the late f . A‘M = TETET , who was a pensioner of the State of
Texas, and whose file number yvasffé[: _ad whose or1g1na1 county was.- oA l-dL e L%

' The said pensioner
.._&3k---._day of

County of

T

The pensioner died in the home of

That the warrant, which application is hereby m?é '
funeral expenses-incurred by the said pensioner.. %
1 further certify that the warrant for the current month has not been cashed by the pensioner, to the

~.“best of my knowledge and belief.
-~ Tam related to the pensioner as......... S M ,_ %’ %W&‘?
' lfthat my Dostofﬁce address is__ L4 2 Ez M - "f"g’;“f‘* o

Street or R. F. D, P

f@«ww s ot

o ) @%M%»—ﬁ -

_ Signed c -
Sworn to before me this- £ day of %___/ 2Rt : 192 7

. Notary Puablic in and for W _ State of Texas.

do certify that I am undertaker in the

, %M , State of ;ﬂ%w
gdy o ol v , who died in the

town of (AT CE. 4, County of z&&&:@“@ ey State of ; £

on ‘the-__mm__day. of- c’% 19 ?’ That said body was prepared for burial by me

onthe. A % day of Ttz te "19Z*f and that, I am of fhe opinion that

~warrant-herein applied for shouid be issued to the said_______{&

town of____(Lre
" that I had chayge of the

who makes the foregoing application.

x,ﬂ*«w% Signeﬂ
{ 'g"'%f‘” Undertakex,f
RNy
wa& e
CERTIFICATE OF PHYSICIAN
\\
A do certify that I am a practicing
o -physmlan, and that I attended in his last illness, and

atn-of the opinien that his aﬂments ‘were

I further certify that I am of the opinion that the Mortuary Warrant above requested should be issued in
‘the-name-of the aforementioned applicant, in accordance with Act passed by the Thirty-eighth - Legislature
and approved March 2; 1923.

Signed

Physician’s Address —

) e Pl o
7




